BILL

No. 28 of 1927

An Act to amend The Telephone and Telegraph Act

(Assented to , 1927.)

HIS MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

- 1. This Act may be cited as "The Telephone and Telegraph Act Amendment Act, 1927."
- **2.** The Telephone and Telegraph Act, being chapter 49 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1922, is amended as to section 3, by adding as subsection (4) thereof, the following:
- ing:

 "(4) Notwithstanding any statutory provision to the contrary, the Minister of Railways and Telephones, by his surveyors, engineers, agents, workmen or servants, may construct, erect and maintain its line or lines of telephone along the sides of, or across, or under any public highways, streets, lanes, bridges or water-courses within the confines of any city, town, village or municipal district, whether the title to such highways, streets, lanes, bridges or water-courses is vested in such city, town, village, or municipal district, or in the Crown."
 - 3. Section 7 of the said Act is hereby struck out.
 - 4. Section 8 of the said Act is hereby struck out.
- 5. Section 9 of the said Act is amended by striking out the words "all funds remaining in the said fund" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "all funds remaining in the Depreciation and Renewal Reserve Trust Fund."
 - **6.** This Act shall come into force on......

FIRST SESSION SIXTH LEGISLATURE 17 GEORGE V

1927

BILL

An Act to amend The Telephone and Telegraph Act

Received and read the

First time.....

Second time.....

Third time.....

HON. MR. SMITH.

EDMONTON:
W. D. McLean, Acting King's Printer
A.D. 1927